[Contract Amendment - Bar None Auction - Auction Services - \$2,100,000 Anticipated Revenue]

Resolution authorizing the Office of Contract Administration to execute Amendment 2 to Contract 1000024326 with Bar None Auction for auction services on an as-needed basis; extending the duration by one year for a total contract duration of four years from October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2023, with an increase in anticipated revenue of \$800,000 for a total anticipated revenue amount of \$2,100,000.

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(a) requires contracts where anticipated revenues exceed \$1 million and subsequent modifications of such contracts to be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in November 2018 for auction services with a maximum contract term of five years, and Bar None was selected as a contractor for services anticipated to exceed \$1 million in revenue; and

WHEREAS, On September 24, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 411-19 (File No. 190809) authorizing a term of up to three years; and

WHEREAS, The Agreement commenced on October 1, 2019, with an initial term of two years through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 to the Agreement extended the Agreement by one year to September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The Amendment 2 referenced above is substantially in the form attached and are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 220929, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Purchaser and Director of the Office of Contract Administration to execute Amendment 2 to Contract 1000024326 with Bar None Auction for as-needed auction services; extending the contract duration by one year, for a total contract duration of four years starting October 1, 2019, and ending September 30, 2023, with an increase in anticipated revenue of \$800,000, for a total anticipated revenue of \$2,100,000; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the contract being fully executed by all parties, the Purchaser and Director of the Office of Contract Administration shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 220929

Date Passed: September 27, 2022

Resolution authorizing the Office of Contract Administration to execute Amendment 2 to Contract 1000024326 with Bar None Auction for auction services on an as-needed basis; extending the duration by one year for a total contract duration of four years from October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2023, with an increase in anticipated revenue of \$800,000 for a total anticipated revenue amount of \$2,100,000.

September 21, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 27, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220929

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/27/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor 9/29/22

Date Approved